



Last Updated: 11/16/2023

## Update to Legally Responsible Individuals: Implementation Delayed to March 1, 2024

The purpose of this bulletin is to provide an update to the Medicaid Bulletin dated September 29, 2023, regarding the permanent provision of payment to legally responsible individuals for personal care services. The term, legally responsible individual (LRI) applies to parents of children under age 18 and spouses

DMAS has heard from constituents that more time is required to transition to the permanent rules to pay legally responsible individuals. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has approved amendments to the Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus (CCC+), Community Living (CL), and Family and Individual Supports (FIS) Waivers to delay implementation of the permanent rules for legally responsible individuals from November 11, 2023, until March 1, 2024.

All rules and service requirements still apply and must be in place by March 1, 2024, if a legally responsible individual will continue to be reimbursed using Medicaid funds. It is important that services facilitators encourage members and families to continue their efforts to hire an attendant and to document their attempts when submitting requests for an LRI caregiver. Personal care agencies must also complete the process and provide supporting documentation when hiring an LRI as an aide.

Current rules for reimbursing LRIs remain in effect until March 1, 2024. This includes the requirement for objective, written documentation explaining why no other aide or attendant is available to provide personal care. Providers must ensure that the services provided meet the definition of personal care. Tasks and activities outside the scope of personal care include nursing, complex medical tasks, behavioral health therapies, and skill building.

### Additional CMS Guidance

DMAS has reviewed upcoming guidance from CMS, anticipated to be effective January 2024, regarding the provision of services provided by LRI. CMS will no longer emphasize that the state demonstrates that the services delivered by an LRI are in the “best interest of the member.” Instead, emphasis will be placed on the current requirement of mitigating self-referral. Self-referral is when a person with decision-making authority over selecting the member’s provider chooses to become the provider. The LRI providing the service should be considered only when no other caregivers are available.

Services facilitators, care coordinators, and support coordinators should ensure that the LRI providing care meets the requirements and is not the result of self-referral. DMAS has updated the Extraordinary Care Form to remove “best interest” requirements and added



information regarding self-referral. The updated Extraordinary Care Form is attached to this bulletin and should be used with any new requests. If the Extraordinary Care Form has already been completed and forwarded to the appropriate entity, a new form will not be required; however, more information may be requested to ensure the self-referral mitigation requirements are met.

All forms and documents specific to this process are available on the DMAS website for LRI at <https://dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/long-term-care/waivers/legally-responsible-individuals/>. Providers should access this webpage periodically as new FAQs and materials are developed to keep up-to-date and to share with members who are currently utilizing or may need to use this option.

## **PROVIDER CONTACT INFORMATION & RESOURCES**

### **Virginia Medicaid**

#### **Web Portal**

#### **Automated Response System (ARS)**

Member eligibility, claims status, payment status, service limits, service authorization status, and remittance advice.

<https://vamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/>

#### **Medicall (Audio Response System)**

Member eligibility, claims status, payment status, service limits, service authorization status, and remittance advice.

1-800-884-9730 or 1-800-772-9996

#### **Acentra Health**

Service authorization information for fee-for-service members.

<https://dmas.kepro.com/>

### **Provider Appeals**

DMAS launched an appeals portal in 2021. You can use this portal to file appeals and track the status of your appeals. Visit the website listed for appeal resources and to register for the portal.

<https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/appeals/>

### **Managed Care Programs**

Cardinal Care Managed Care and Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). In order to be reimbursed for services provided to a managed care enrolled individual, providers must follow their respective contract with the managed care plan/PACE provider. The managed care plan may utilize different guidelines than those described for Medicaid fee-for-service individuals.

#### **Cardinal Care Managed Care PACE**

<https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/managed-care/cardinal-care-managed-care/>

<http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/longtermprograms>



# MEDICAID BULLETIN

## Magellan Behavioral Health

Behavioral Health Services Administrator, check eligibility, claim status, service limits, and service authorizations for fee-for-service members.

[www.MagellanHealth.com/Provider](http://www.MagellanHealth.com/Provider)  
[www.magellanofvirginia.com](http://www.magellanofvirginia.com), email: [VAProviderQuestions@MagellanHealth.com](mailto:VAProviderQuestions@MagellanHealth.com)  
Call: 1-800-424-4046

## Provider Enrollment

In-State: 804-270-5105  
Out of State Toll Free: 888-829-5373  
Email: [VAMedicaidProviderEnrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com](mailto:VAMedicaidProviderEnrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com)

## Provider HELPLINE

Monday-Friday 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. For provider use only, have Medicaid Provider ID Number available. Aetna Better Health of Virginia

1-804-786-6273  
1-800-552-8627  
<https://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/virginia/providers/index.html>  
1-800-279-1878

Anthem HealthKeepers Plus

<http://www.anthem.com/>  
1-800-901-0020

Molina Complete Care

1-800-424-4524  
<https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/va/medicaid/home.aspx>

Sentara Family Care

1-800-643-2273

Optima Health United Healthcare

Optima Health 1-844-512-3172  
[www.uhcprovider.com/](http://www.uhcprovider.com/)  
1-844-284-0149

## Dental Provider

DentaQuest

1-888-912-3456